

SR2086

LRB099 22463 MST 49886 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of William R. Geisinger of Elk Grove 4 Village, who passed away on July 6, 2016; and

5 WHEREAS, William Geisinger served in the United States 6 Navy; and

7 WHEREAS, William Geisinger was preceded in death by his8 brother, Harry; and

9 WHEREAS, William Geisinger was the beloved husband for 52 10 years of Barbara Ann (Hustel); the loving father of Laura L. 11 (Andrew) Nicoletti; the devoted brother-in-law of Patricia; 12 the cherished grandfather of Sara Ann; the dear uncle of Julie 13 (Andre) Michel, Donna Geisinger, Tricia (Wade) Parker, Todd 14 (Jamie) Hustel, and Clay Geisinger; he also leaves many 15 cherished friends; therefore, be it

16 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL 17 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 18 William R. Geisinger, and extend our sincere condolences to his 19 family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it 20 further SR2086 -2- LRB099 22463 MST 49886 r RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be presented to the family of William Geisinger as an expression of our deepest sympathy.